PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesne	et v	ersi	on v	V I	•	I

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVE	YANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
Name Execution Date			Execution Date				
John J. Waycuilis 02/22/2010			02/22/2010				
William J. Turner 02/24/2010			02/24/2010				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Marathon GT	F Tech	nology, Ltd.				
Street Address:	5555 San Fe	lipe					
City:	Houston						
State/Country:	TEXAS						
Postal Code:	77056	77056					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number		526		
Application Number: 12715526				12715526			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number: (303)980-1808							
Phone:	<i>be sent via US</i> 303-980		hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		CH \$40.00		
Email: dvoris@fortisusa.net							
Correspondent Name: LAW OFFICE OF JACK E. EBEL							
Address Line 1: 165 SOUTH UNION BOULEVARD							
Address Line 2:							
Address Line 4:							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		200806 USA					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Denise E. Voris					
Total Attachments: 2 source=200806USAex source=200806USAex							

Assignment

Whereas, we:

- (#1) John J. Waycuilis of 14902 Quail Farms Road, Cypress, Texas 77429 U.S.A.; and
- (#2) William J. Turner of 1223 Goldendale Drive, Seabrook, Texas 77586, U.S.A.,

respectively, have invented certain improvements in:

PROCESSES AND SYSTEMS FOR THE STAGED SYNTHESIS OF ALKYL BROMIDES

for which a United States patent application was filed therefore in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under attorney docket number 200806 USA.

Whereas, **Marathon GTF Technology**, **Ltd.**, a corporation of Delaware, having a place of business at 5555 San Felipe, Houston, Texas 77056-2799, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor.

Now therefore, for Ten United States Dollars (\$10) and other valuable considerations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, (#1) John J. Waycuilis, and (#2) <u>William J. Turner</u>, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to the aforesaid **Marathon GTF Technology, Ltd.**, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in the inventions contained in said application in the United States and foreign countries, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said applications to the said corporation, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that said corporation may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by the said corporation.

Signed and sealed at (#1) Houston Texas, on Fob. 22, , 2010; (#1) The S-Waycuilis

State of Texas

County of HAZZIS

Jatericia Batel

Iotarv Public

(SEAL)

My commission expires ________

Page 1

PATENT REEL: 024011 FRAME: 0755

Atty. Docket No.: 200806 USA (joint)

Houston, TX briari Signed and sealed at (#2) 2010; (#2) 11 William J. Turner

State of Texas County of

On this 24 day of 1000 day 2010, before me personally came William J. Turner to me personally known, and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

10

(SEAL)

My commission expires _

Notary Public



RECORDED: 03/02/2010